
 
View or subscribe to updates for agendas, reports and minutes at 

mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk. 
All public papers are available from the calendar link to this meeting once published 

Agenda  

 

Audit and Governance Committee 

  

 

This meeting will be held on: 

Date: Wednesday 27 September 2023 

Time: 6.00 pm  

Place: Long Room - Oxford Town Hall 

 

For further information please contact:  

Lucy Brown, Committee and Members Services Officer,  

01865 252784  lbrown@oxford.gov.uk 

 

Members of the public can attend to observe this meeting and.  

 may register in advance to speak to the committee in accordance with the 
committee’s rules 

 may record all or part of the meeting in accordance with the Council’s protocol 

Information about speaking and recording is set out in the agenda and on the website 

Please contact the Committee Services Officer to register to speak; to discuss 
recording the meeting; or with any other queries.  

https://www.oxford.gov.uk/info/20236/getting_involved_at_council_meetings
https://www.oxford.gov.uk/downloads/file/1100/protocol_for_recording_at_public_meetings
https://www.oxford.gov.uk/info/20236/getting_involved_at_council_meetings


 

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

 
 

Committee Membership 

Councillors: Membership 7: Quorum 3: substitutes are permitted.  

 

Councillor James Fry (Chair)  

 
Councillor Tiago Corais  

Councillor Duncan Hall  

Councillor Chris Jarvis  

Councillor Dr Amar Latif  

Councillor Roz Smith  

Councillor Imogen Thomas (Vice-
Chair) 

 

 

Apologies and notification of substitutes received before the publication are shown 
under Apologies for absence in the agenda. Those sent after publication will be 
reported at the meeting. Substitutes for the Chair and Vice-chair do not take on these 
roles. 



 

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

 

Agenda 
 

  Pages 

1   Apologies for absence and substitutions  

 Apologies for absence are received from: 

 Cllr Amar Latif, with Cllr Mike Rowley as substitute. 

 

 

2   Declarations of Interest  

3   External Auditors  

 The External Auditors, Ernst & Young, will provide a verbal update to 
the Committee. 

 

 

4   Internal Audit Progress Report - September 2023 9 - 24 

 Report of: The Internal Auditor, BDO 

Purpose of report: To inform the Committee on progress made against 
the Internal Audit work plan and on the outcome of their reviews. 

Recommendation: To discuss and note the report. 

 

 

5   Internal Audit Follow Up Report - September 2023 25 - 34 

 Report of: The Internal Auditor, BDO 

Purpose of report: To inform the Committee on the implementation of 
the recommendations from their previous internal audit reviews. 

Recommendation: To discuss and note the report. 

 

 

6   ODS Annual Opinion for 2022-23 35 - 36 

7   Annual Governance Statement 37 - 60 

 Report of: The Head of Law and Governance 

Purpose of report: To present the 2022/23 Annual Governance 
Statement for approval. The Committee is asked to review the Annual 
Governance Statement prior to approval and consider whether it 
properly reflects the risk environment and supporting assurances, 

 



 

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

taking into account the internal auditor’s opinion on the overall 
adequacy and effectiveness of the Council’s framework of governance, 
risk management and control. 

Recommendation: That the Audit & Governance Committee resolves 
to: 

1. Approve the Annual Governance Statement for the 2022/23 
financial year 

 

8   Regulation of Investagatory Powers Act 2000 - 
Surveillance Policy and Procedure Flowcharts 

61 - 66 

 Report of: Head of Law & Governance 

Purpose of report: To present two flowcharts, for inclusion in the 
Regulation of Investigatory Powers Surveillance Policy and Procedure, 
for approval and adoption. 

Recommendation(s): That the Committee approves the two 
flowcharts, at Appendix 1 to the report, for inclusion in the Surveillance 
Policy and Procedure. 

 

 

9   ICT Work Programme 67 - 94 

 Report of: The Head of Business Improvement 

Purpose of report: To update the Committee on the prioritisation of 
projects with ICT involvement. 

Recommendation: That the Committee resolves to: 

1. To note the report  

2. To confirm the committee is satisfied with the approach 

 

 

10   A&G Work Programme 2023-24 95 - 96 

 To review the work programme of the Committee for the municipal year 
2023/24. 

 

 

11   Dates and times of meetings  

 The Committee is scheduled to meet at 6.00pm in the Town Hall on the 
following dates: 

 

 08 November 2023 

 



 

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

 17 January 2024 

 08 April 2024 

 

12   Matters exempt and part exempt from publication  

 If the Committee wishes to exclude the press and the public from the 
meeting during consideration of any of the items on the exempt from 
publication part of the agenda, it will be necessary for the Committee to 
pass a resolution in accordance with the provisions of Paragraph 
4(2)(b) of the Local Decisions come into effect after the latest of the 
expiry of the post-meeting councillor call in period; reconsideration of a 
called-in decision; or Council’s agreement of recommendations. Oxford 
City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s, Oxford OX1 1BX Authorities 
(Executive Arrangements) (Access to Information) (England) 
Regulations 2012 on the grounds that their presence could involve the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as described in specific 
paragraphs of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 

The Committee may maintain the exemption if and so long as, in all the 
circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.  

 

 

13   Cyber Security Risks Update Report 97 - 112 

 This item includes exempt information pursuant to Paragraph 7 of Part 
1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. If the Committee 
wishes to discuss matters relating to the information set out in attached 
report to this item, it will be necessary for the Committee to pass a 
resolution to exclude the press and public from the meeting (as set out 
at agenda item 12).  
 

Report of: The Head of Business Improvement 

Purpose of Report: To update the Committee on the prioritisation of 
projects with ICT involvement. 

Recommendation(s): That the Committee resolves to: 

1. To note the report  

2. To confirm the committee is satisfied with the approach 

 

 

14   Minutes of the previous meeting 113 - 
122 

 To approve as a true and accurate record the minutes, and the 
confidential minutes, of the meeting held on 26 July 2023. 

 

 



 

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

 



 

 

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

Information for those attending 

Recording and reporting on meetings held in public 

Members of public and press can record, or report in other ways, the parts of the meeting 
open to the public. You are not required to indicate in advance but it helps if you notify the 
Committee Services Officer prior to the meeting so that they can inform the Chair and 
direct you to the best place to record.  

The Council asks those recording the meeting: 

 To follow the protocol which can be found on the Council’s website  

 Not to disturb or disrupt the meeting 

 Not to edit the recording in a way that could lead to misinterpretation of the 
proceedings. This includes not editing an image or views expressed in a way that may 
ridicule or show a lack of respect towards those being recorded. 

 To avoid recording members of the public present, even inadvertently, unless they are 
addressing the meeting. 

Please be aware that you may be recorded during your speech and any follow-up. If you 
are attending please be aware that recording may take pla
[...]
l Tax Base 2024/25 

4. Internal Audit Progress Report as at 31 January 2024 

5. Internal Audit Follow Up Report as at 31 January 2024 

 

08 April 2024 

1. Risk Management Report as at 31 March 2023 

2. External Auditors: Draft Audit results report 

3. Internal Audit Progress Report as at 31 March 2023 

4. Internal Audit Follow Up Report as at 31 March 2023 

5. Internal Audit Plan 2024-25 and Strategic Plan 2024-26 

95

Agenda Item 10



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

97

Agenda Item 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

101

By virtue of paragraph(s) 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Minutes of a meeting of the  

Audit and Governance Committee 

on Wednesday 26 July 2023  

 

Committee members present: 

Councillor Hall Councillor Roz Smith 

Councillor Thomas (Vice-Chair, in the Chair) 
Councillor Hollingsworth (for Councillor 
Corais) 

Councillor Rowley (for Councillor Fry) 
Councillor Muddiman (for Councillor 
Jarvis) 

Officers present for all or part of the meeting:  

Lucy Brown, Committee and Member Services Officer 
Nigel Kennedy, Head of Financial Services 
Bill Lewis, Financial Accounting Manager (remote attendance) 
Emma Griffiths, Team Leader Lawyer (remote attendance) 

Also present: 

Yasmin Ahmed, Internal Auditor, BDO (remote attendance) 
Greg Rubins, Internal Auditor, BDO (remote attendance) 
Adrian Balmer, External Auditor, Ernst & Young (remote attendance) 
Helen Bishop, Head of Business Improvement (remote attendance) 
Gail Malkin, Head of People (remote attendance) 
Rooco Labellarte, Chief Technology & Information Officer (remote attendance) 
 

Apologies: 

Councillor(s) Corais, Fry and Jarvis sent apologies. 

Substitutes are shown above. 

 
 

1. Election of Chair for 2023/24  

Councillor James Fry was
[...]
ised that the policy 
had been updated with new team members, and on approval, the updated policy would 
be added to the Council website, the intranet and would feature as part of the all Fraud 
Awareness Training delivered by the Counter-Fraud Team. 

The Vice-Chair of the Committee drew the Committee’s attention to part 14.15 of the 
policy whereby all members of the Council should take seriously and treat with 
confidence any concerns raised about a potential bribery, fraud or corruption.  Also part 
14.18, which detailed the responsibility of the Audit and Governance Committee in 
ensuring the policies for making sure the Council follows regulatory guidance in respect 
of anti-fraud and corruption and money-laundering were noted. 

In response to queries from the Committee, Scott Warner advised that concerns raised 
through the Whistleblowing Policy are referred to this policy if appropriate, and refer to 
Council members only, and not Parish Councillors.  

The Committee were resolved to approve the reviewed policy. 

The Committee agreed to move agenda item 7 to the end of the agenda to enable 
discussion of the confidential appendix. 

6. Update on 2021/22 Annual Accounts  

Adrian Balmer, External Auditor, Ernst & Young, provided the Committee with a brief 
update received from the Department of Levelling Up, Housing and Communities, 

114



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

which provided context regarding the direction of government on tackling the 
completion of outstanding Local Authority audits.   

Bill Lewis, Financial Accounting Manager, advised the Committee that regulations 
would be passed that would enable audit firms to review and sign off outstanding audits 
to provide some assurance to the public sector accounts.  He advised that there could 
be a knock on effect to subsequent accounting periods, however this would be 
considered by audit firms. 

Adrian Balmer clarified that value for money conclusions and pension fund audits would 
be prioritised in light of financial sustainability pressures to enable further assurances to 
the accounts, however he had not received details on how these would be provided for.  

Bill Lewis advised the Committee that the annual accounts for Oxford Direct Services 
Group Ltd had been finalised with their internal auditors, Mazaars, and pending Board 
sign off, would be incorporated within the Council’s accounts for the external auditors to 
sign off later this year. 

Adrian Balmer reassured the Committee regarding the national concerns with Section 
114 notices, however advised that Nigel Kennedy, Head of Financial Services had 
previously provided a report to the Committee which included helpful information to 
confirm the Council’s position. 

The Committee noted the current status of the 2021/22 and 2022/23 audits and 
thanked Adrian Balmer for the information provided to the Committee. 

7. Annual Report and Statement of Assurance 2022-23  

Greg Rubins, Internal Auditor of BDO, presented the report which informed the 
Committee on the details of the work undertaken by internal audit for Oxford City 
Council and provided an overview of the effectiveness of the controls in place for the 
full year.  He highlighted that overall they were able to provide a moderate assurance 
that there was a sound system of internal control, designed to meet the Council’s 
objectives and that controls were being applied consistently. 

The Committee were resolved to note the report. 

The Committee agreed to move agenda items 10 and 11 to the end of the agenda.   

8. Recruitment and Retention Audit Update  

Gail Malkin, Head of People introduced the report which updated the Committee on 
recruitment and retention challenges and the Council’s People Plan objectives.  She 
advised that vacancy levels remained constant, the Council had recruited an in-house 
Recruitment Consultant who was working proactively to approach candidates for the 
lawyer and propert
[...]
 response to questions from the Committee, Emma Griffiths clarified the use of CCTV 
for either covert or direct intelligence evidence gathering, and what considerations the 
Council would have before doing so.  The Committee advised that a simple flowchart 
detailing the sequence of authorisation would be useful for inclusion within the policy, 
and would approve the policy subject to this being included and reported back to the 
next Committee meeting.  (ACTION) 

The Committee were resolved to approve the revised Surveillance Policy and 
Procedure at Appendix 1 to the report, and delegated authority to the Head of Law and 
Governance to draft and include a flowchart detailing the authorisation process. 

The Committee agreed to move agenda items 14 and 15 to the end of the meeting. 

10. Internal Audit Follow Up Report - July 2023  

The Internal Auditor, BDO submitted a report which informed the Committee on the 
implementation of the recommendations from their previous internal audit reviews. 

Yasmin Ahmed, Internal Auditor, BDO introduced the report and advised the 
Committee of the 20 recommendations due, all apart from 2 were complete or in 
progress.  The outstanding recommendations had been provided with revised due 
dates and would be reported to the next Committee meeting. 

In response to a question from the Committee regarding the overdue recommendation 
regarding reviewing governance arrangements to ensure decisions taken by the 
Development Board, Housing Supply Programme Group, ODG and CMT did not 
contravene the opinions of the SG, Yasmin Ahmed advised that the Executive Director 
of Development had assured BDO that the recommendation was being progressed, 
having been presented to the Net Zero SG meeting on 24 July 2023.  As the follow up 

116



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

had been undertaken by BDO before this date, it would be reviewed again for the next 
Committee meeting.  It was noted that the Executive Director for Development would 
be invited to the next Committee meeting to report on this recommendation if it had not 
been completed.  (ACTION) 

The Committee were resolved to note the report. 

11. Matters Exempt from Publication  

The Audit and Governance Committee passed a resolution in accordance with the 
provisions of Paragraph 4(2)(b) of the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) 
(Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012, to exclude the press and 
members of the public for the following agenda items on the grounds that Oxford City 
Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s, Oxford OX1 1BX, their presence could involve the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as described in specific paragraphs of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 

12. Internal Audit Progress Report - July 2023  

The Internal Auditor, BDO had submitted a report which informed the Committee on 
progress made against the internal audit work plan and on the outcome of their 
reviews. 

The Audit and Governance Committee discussed the report and its confidential 
appendix in private session. 

The Committee resolved to note the report. 

13. Risk Management Report as at 30 June 2023  

The Head of Financial Services had submitted a report to update the Committee on 
both corporate and service risks as at 30 June 2023. 

The Audit and Governance Committee discussed the report and its confidential 
appendix in private session. 

The Committee resolved to review the risk management report and note its contents, 
not including the confidential appendix, which would be updated for the following 
Committee meeting. 

14. Minutes of the previous meeting  

The Committee agreed to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 26 April 2023 as 
a true and accurate record. 

15. Confidential minutes of the previous meeting  

The Committee agreed to approve the confidential minutes of the meeting held on 26 
April 2023 as a true and accurate record. 

16. Dates and times of meetings  

The Committee noted the dates and times of future meetings. 

 

117



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.40 pm 

 

Chair ………………………….. Date:  Wednesday 27 
September 2023 

 

When decisions take effect: 
Cabinet: after the call-in and review period has expired 
Planning Committees: after the call-in and review period has expired and the formal 

decision notice is issued 
All other committees: immediately. 
Details are in the Council’s Constitution. 
 

118



Document is Restricted

119

By virtue of paragraph(s) 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Internal Audit Progress Report - September 2023
	5 Internal Audit Follow Up Report - September 2023
	6 ODS Annual Opinion for 2022-23
	7 Annual Governance Statement
	Annual Governance Statement 2022-2023

	8 Regulation of Investagatory Powers Act 2000 - Surveillance Policy and Procedure Flowcharts
	Appendix 1 - New RIPA 2023 Flowchart
	Appendix 1 - Application to a justice of the peace Flowchart

	9 ICT Work Programme
	Prioritisation of Projects with ICT Involvement (July 2023) v1.1

	10 A&G Work Programme 2023-24
	13 Cyber Security Risks Update Report
	Cyber Security  Audit Challenges and Proposed Solutions (Update 28-07-23) v1

	14 Minutes of the previous meeting
	Restricted Minutes , 26/07/2023 Audit and Governance Committee




Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes of a meeting of the  

Audit and Governance Committee 

on Wednesday 27 September 2023  

 

Committee members present: 

Councillor Corais Councillor Fry (Chair) 

Councillor Jarvis Councillor Roz Smith 

Councillor Thomas (Vice-Chair)  

Officers present for all or part of the meeting:  

Lucy Brown, Committee and Member Services Officer 
Nigel Kennedy, Head of Financial Services (remote attendance) 
Bill Lewis, Financial Accounting Manager (remote attendance) 
Tom Woodhams, Team Leader Lawyer (remote attendance) 

Also present: 

Gurpreet Dulay, Internal Auditor, BDO 
Adrian Balmer, External Auditor, Ernst & Young (remote attendance) 
Rocco Labellarte, Chief Technology and Information Officer (remote attendance) 
Simon Howick, Managing Director, Oxford Direct Services Limited (remote attendance) 
Catherine Pridham, Non-Executive Director Oxford Direct Services Limited (remote 
attendance) 
 

Apologies: 

Councillor(s) Hall, Latif and Rowley (as substitute for Cllr Latif) sent apologies. 

Substitutes are shown above. 

 

17. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest received. 

18. External Auditors  

Adrian Balmer, External Auditor, Ernst & Young, provided the Committee with a verbal 
update of the 2021/22 audit, and advised that this work had recommenced following the 
finalisation of the group’s subsidiary accounts and regular meetings were now being 
held with the Council to bring a substantive audit results report to the next Committee 
meeting. 

He advised that more information from the Department of Levelling Up, Housing and 
Communities was expected, which would provide further clarification on the direction of 



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

the government on tackling the completion of outstanding Local Authority audits, and 
the implications for future audits. 

It was expected that the audit would be signed off via delegated authority as in previous 
years, notwithstanding any significant changes that would be reported to the 
Committee. 

Nigel Kennedy, Head of Financial Services, advised that contracts for auditors set by 
the PSAA are negotiated for the majority of Local Authorities, and confirmed that Ernst 
& Young had been awarded the contract for the Council.  The fee structure was 
determined by the tendering process set by the PSAA, and any additional works would 
determine the final amounts charged. 

The Committee noted the update from the External Auditors and looked forward to 
receiving the audit results report at the next meeting. 

19. Internal Audit Progress Report - September 2023  

The Internal Auditor, BDO, submitted a report which informed the Committee on the 
progress made against the Internal Audit work plan and the outcome of their reviews. 

Cllr Corais arrived at the meeting. 

Adrian Balmer left the meeting and did not return. 

Gurpreet Dulay, Internal Auditor, BDO, introduced the report and advised the 
Committee of the number of planned audits scheduled for the year.  He informed the 
Committee of the completed audit on Planning Services and assured the Committee 
that the findings were substantial and moderate.  One area of concern had been 
identified; however, this had been scheduled for follow up which would come to this 
Committee in a future report. 

The Committee noted the management response which had agreed to investigate how 
to provide a publicly accessible summary of contributions received under Section 106 
funding, as part of the review of the CIL administrative system taking place later in the 
year.  Gurpreet Dulay confirmed that this was actioned for follow up in their future 
report to be brought to the Committee in February 2024.  The Committee requested 
that the Planning Team provide a report to the Committee in general, on how Section 
106 monies are allocated and dispersed.  (ACTION).  It was also requested that David 
Butler, Head of Planning Services, be invited to the next Committee meeting to speak 
to the findings of the audit and the follow up actions.  (ACTION) 

Following questions from the Committee regarding the government’s intention to repeal 
the ‘duty to cooperate’ with neighbouring authorities and taking into account the 
collapse of the Oxfordshire Plan 2050 agreements, Gurpreet Dulay agreed that further 
clarification on this finding would be sought and provided to the Committee in the next 
report.  (ACTION) 

The Committee were resolved to note the report. 

20. Internal Audit Follow Up Report - September 2023  

Gurpreet Dulay, Internal Auditor, BDO presented the report which informed the 
Committee on the implementation of the recommendations from their previous internal 
audit reviews.  He highlighted that of the outstanding recommendations, three medium 
recommendations remain incomplete as only verbal evidence had been received, and 



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

further evidence had been requested and would be reported to the next Committee 
meeting. 

In response to these outstanding actions affecting two service areas, the Head of 
Financial Services, in support of the comments provided by the Internal Auditor, 
advised that all outstanding recommendations would remain as ‘in progress’ until the 
Internal Auditors were satisfied that appropriate evidence had been received in the 
requested format. 

The Committee were resolved to note the report. 

  

21. ODS Annual Opinion for 2022-23  

Simon Howick, Managing Director, Oxford Direct Services Limited, and Catherine 
Pridham, Non-Executive Director for Oxford Direct Services Limited attended the 
meeting to present the report which provided the Committee of the annual audit opinion 
of Oxford Direct Services Limited and Oxford Direct Services Trading Limited for 
2022/23. 

Catherine Pridham advised the Committee that due to the small size of the internal 
audit engagement, BDO ere not able to provide an audit opinion for the companies, 
however the statement provided presented the status of audits completed and 
outstanding for the companies for the year 2022/23. 

She drew the Committee’s attention to the Risk Maturity advisory review, carried out by 
BDO during the year, which highlighted the changes made to risk management and 
culture over the last 18 months and the positive impact this had on employees’ 
understanding of its importance to the organisation. 

In response to questions from the Committee, Catherine Pridham advised that further 
updates to the QL Housing Management system had been implemented well without 
further disruption to service, and the benefits of the new system had been noted.  She 
further advised that the streamlining of processes was part of the efficiency programme 
currently underway, and £1.1 million of savings had been identified and implemented.   

Simon Howick advised that recruitment challenges were apparent for the business, as 
for the Council, but were not business critical.  The Committee noted these concerns 
and advised that recruitment and retention had been identified as an area for focus for 
the Committee in Q3. 

The Committee noted the report. 

Simon Howick and Catherine Pridham left the meeting and did not return. 

22. Annual Governance Statement  

Tom Woodhams, Team Leader Lawyer, introduced the report which provided the 
Committee with the Annual Governance Statement for 2022/23 for review prior to its 
approval and to consider whether it properly reflected the risk environment and 
supported assurances.  He further advised the Committee that there were no significant 
issues raised in the report, and that the Council’s auditors were able to provide 
Moderate Assurance that there was a sound system of internal control.  The Committee 
noted that the action plan referenced in paragraph 1.7 to the Statement should be 
deleted as no action plan was required for the year. 



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

In response to a query raised by the Committee, Nigel Kennedy, Head of Financial 
Services advised that whilst there was not a specific report that would identify any 
positive social value impacts as a result of capital and revenue spend on specific 
projects in different areas of the city such that they supported improvements to living 
standards as part of the Council’s priority on Thriving Communities, the Corporate Plan 
would report against all of its priorities, however not to the depth requested by the 
Committee. 

Nigel Kennedy, Head of Financial Services advised the Committee to review the 
information produced by the Development Board, which monitored capital spend on 
projects, on key areas identified through the Council’s priorities.  Whilst these were 
discussed at officer level, this information could be provided to the Committee if 
requested.   

Following discussion, the Committee agreed to consider which projects that had 
received significant capital investment it might request further information on as case 
studies so that there could be a review of any positive social value impact versus 
capital investment against the Council’s priority of Thriving Communities. 

The Committee resolved to approve the Annual Governance Statement for the 
2022/23 financial year. 

23. Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 - Surveillance Policy 
and Procedure Flowcharts  

The Head of Law and Governance had submitted a report that presented two 
flowcharts for inclusion in the Regulatory and Investigatory Powers Surveillance Policy 
and Procedure, for approval and adoption.  Tom Woodhams, Team Leader Lawyer, 
advised that the Committee had approved this policy and procedure at its meeting on 
26 July 2023, and that these documents provided the additional information requested 
by the Committee.  The Committee thanked officers for these documents which would 
be useful information for anybody working in this area. 

The Committee were resolved to approve the two flowcharts, at Appendix 1 to the 
report, for inclusion in the Surveillance Policy and Procedure. 

24. ICT Work Programme  

The Head of Business Improvement had submitted a report which updated the 
Committee on the prioritisation of projects with ICT involvement and the Committee 
was asked to note the report and confirm it was satisfied with the approach taken.  
Rocco Labellarte, Chief Technology and Information Officer presented the report which 
provided further information on the 120+ projects involving ICT across the Council and 
its companies and detailed the prioritisation of those projects. 

He advised on the process carried out to enable prioritisation of all projects across the 
Council, and the challenges expected with ensuring that new projects were included 
within this plan.  Five recommendations were presented to the Organisational Change 
Board and the Committee was invited to comment on those.  It was noted that any 
future projects would have to be agreed by the Organisational Change Board through 
the Front Door of Change process. 

In response to a query from the Committee, it was noted that the report was a work in 
progress document and would be updated when new data was received.  It was also 
noted that a separate column that provided information on the size of investment for 



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

each project would be useful, and Rocco Labellarte advised that this could be included 
where possible, aligned to the constitutional financial rules of project approval. 

Following a question from the Committee, Rocco Labellarte confirmed that the Chair of 
the Organisational Change Board did not have delegated authority from CMT on the 
120+ agreed projects, as these had already been approved though the process 
outlined in the report.  Member oversight was provided by the Front Door of Change, 
and where it was considered that Members should be notified, these were identified 
through this process.  It was also noted that the Board did not have absolute authority 
to stop a project but could send it back for further detail if required.   

The Committee thanked the Chief Technology and Information Officer for the report 
which provided useful information on the current projects being undertaken by ICT. 

The Committee were resolved to: 

1. To note the report. 
2. To confirm the Committee is satisfied with the approach. 

25. A&G Work Programme 2023-24  

The Committee noted the work programme for 2023/24 and amended the following: 

31 October 2023 08 November 2023 

1. External Auditors: Statement of Accounts for the year ending 31 March 2022 
External Auditors: Audit Results Report 2021/22 

26. Dates and times of meetings  

The Committee noted the dates and times of future meetings. 

The Committee agreed to move agenda item 14 to the next item on the agenda. 

27. Minutes of the previous meeting  

The Committee agreed to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 26 July 2023 as 
a true and accurate record, subject to the inclusion of Scott Warner, Counter Fraud 
Manager, to the attendance list. 

The Committee agreed to approve the minutes of the Confidential meeting held on 26 
July 2023 as a true and accurate record. 

28. Matters exempt and part exempt from publication  

The Audit and Governance Committee passed a resolution in accordance with the 
provisions of Paragraph 4(2)(b) of the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) 
(Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012, to exclude the press and 
members of the public for the following agenda items on the grounds that Oxford City 
Council, Town Hall, St Aldates’, Oxford OX1 1BX, their presence could involve the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as described in specific paragraphs of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 

29. Cyber Security Risks Update Report  



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

The Head of Business Improvement had submitted a report which updated the 
Committee on the prioritisation of projects with ICT involvement.   

The Audit and Governance Committee discussed the report in private session. 

The Committee resolved to: 

1. To note the report 
2. To confirm the Committee is satisfied with the approach.  

 

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.30 pm 

 

Chair ………………………….. Date:  8 November 2023 

 

When decisions take effect: 
Cabinet: after the call-in and review period has expired 
Planning Committees: after the call-in and review period has expired and the formal 

decision notice is issued 
All other committees: immediately. 
Details are in the Council’s Constitution. 
 


